

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Contempt Case (Civil) No. 1509 of 2025

Ram Naresh Singh & Ors.	...	...	Petitioners
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand & Anr.	...	...	Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioners : Mr. Amar Kumar Sinha, Advocate
For the Opposite Party No. 2 : Mr. Zaid Imam, AC to SC-VII

02/08.01.2026 Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the petitioners had earlier filed a contempt petition being Contempt Case (Civil) No. 722 of 2023. The said contempt case was disposed of on 10.01.2025 keeping in view the statement made in paragraph no. 12 of the supplementary show cause affidavit dated 10.01.2025, which reads as under:

"12. That this show cause is being filed bonafide and in the interest of justice. That it is most humbly and respectfully stated and submitted that as per the order dated 18.10.2024 passed in Cont. Case (Civil) No.722 of 2023, the answering opposite party has complied the order of the Hon'ble High Court by making necessary corrections in Register-II."

2. As per learned counsel for the petitioners, despite the said submission, the Register-II concerned of the land in question has not yet been corrected, rather the same is still showing cancellation of jamabandi of the said land.

3. If the said submission of learned counsel for the petitioners is correct, the same amounts to contempt of the Court's order by the opposite party no. 2.

4. Mr. Zaid Imam, AC to SC-VII appearing on behalf of the opposite party no. 2, however, prays for two weeks' time to

file show cause/compliance affidavit.

5. Put up this case under the heading "For Admission"
after two weeks.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

January 08, 2026
Manish